Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
CASTLEWAY VENTURES LIMITED 03229638

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number
COMPANIES COURT 1973 of 2011

We Dawvid Dunckley and Ian Carr
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
A

8 September 201 /( 7 March 2012
0

Signed \—)\

J Wor

Dated

SATURDAY

W AE

07/04/2012 #
COMPANIES HOUSE




11

Grant Thornton

Our Ref TWW/OGH/ISC/DJ}D/C04002C/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (020 7383 5100
F +44 (0}20 7184 4301

5 Apnl 2012 wiww grant-thornton co uk
Drear Strs

Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration ({the Company)
In the High Court of Justice, 1973 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following the appomument of Ian Carr and myself as Jomnt Administrators of the Company,
by the quahfying floaung charge holder, on 8 March 2010, I now report on the progress of
the Administration to date and attach

e  Appendix 1, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 7 July 2011
1n accordance with Rule 2 47

*  Appendix 2, an analysis of our ime costs to 7 March 2012 as required by Statement of
Insolvency Pracuce 9 (SIP9),

*  Appendix 3, Disbursements mcurred by the Joint Adminstrators to 7 March 2012 and a
break-down of Grant Thornton UK LLP charge out rates by grade of staff

s  Appendix 4, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional mformation from the Admumstrators (Rule 2 48A),

*  Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the Joint Admumstrators’ fees if excesstve (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Admunustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartsred Accountants
Member firm within Graht Thornlon Inlemnatonal Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 2 kmied kablity parnership regstered i England and Wales: No OC30774Z Registered ofite Grant Thornlon House Maiton Strest, Eusion Square Londan NW1 2EF
Alisl of mermbers ks avedabi from o registered office

Grant Tharnton UK LLP Is authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Services Authonly for mvesiment busness



STATUTORY INFORMATION

The company's statutory detals are as follows

registered number - 03229638
date of mcorporation 25 July 1996
registered office Urut 8 Castle Court 2
Castlegate Way
Dudley
West Midlands
DY1 4RH
authorised share capital £100,000
sssued share capital £50,000
Directors: shareholding
Christopher Robert Charlton 10,000
Secretary shareholding
Benjamin James Robert Charlton 5,000

(according to Compantes House Mr B Charlten
resigned as Company Secretary without being
replaced on 01/12/2009)

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Admumstrators’ proposals for the Company, which were circulated to the creditors
on 29 Apnl 2010, and subsequently approved, are summansed below

* The Joint Adminstrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

e This objecuve will be achieved by the Joint Admmnistrators continumng to manage the
business of the Company whilst seeking to realise the Company's freehold and leasehold
property tnterests

s With the exception of the winding up pettion, which by virtue of the Administration
order has now been suspended during the course of the Admumstraton, I am not aware
of any other proceedings having been brought against the Company However, 1f any
such proceedings come to light I will continue the Company's defence to these
proceedings, so far as I believe approprate, beaning in mind the objective of selling the
Company's assets and rmundful of the need to balance the costs of contnung the defence
as against the potenual detnment to creditors of abandonung the defence 1f it appears that
funds may be available to the creditors followmng the conclusion of the Adminiseration

® Itis proposed that the Adminsstration will end by the Company going into creditors
voluntary liquidation, or if there are no momes available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the company If the Company 1s placed into creditors voluntary bquidaton




41

42

43

44

51

52

53

54

55

56

1t 1s proposed that the Admnistrators in office at that date wall be appointed Liquidators,
any act in the hqudaton to be done by any one or more of the hqudators However,
creditors may nomunate 2 different bquidator or hiquidators if nomimnation to that effect s
recesved before the approval of these proposals

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company's assets comprise four freehold properties and one leasehold property The
Bank holds fixed charge security over all of these properties

Appendix 1 shows the receipts and payments account covering the pentod 8 March 2010 to
7 March 2012

Current valuatons indtcate that it 1s unlikely that the Bank's debt will be discharged 1n full
Therefore I do not anticipate that there will be funds available for the unsecured creditors 1n
this case

Given that floating charge realisations in this case are likely to be neghgible I do not anticipate
that there will be a prescnbed part carve out for unsecured creditors

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On 23 September 2011, we sold the freehold property, the Pink Geranmum, and 1t's adjacent
land with sales proceeds totalling £540,000

On 23 September 2011, we also sold the frechold property at 3a The Parade with sales
proceeds totaling £100,000

Prior to the above sales completing we collected some limited rental income from leasehold
tenants Rental income totalled £18,646 I do not antcipate further rental income

With regard to the properties that are yet to be realised, I have the following updates

404/406 North End Road, Fulham - Freechold Property

As previously reported, following my appointment the tenants of the commercial premises
Kiw Kitchens ceased to trade and we have completed 2 mutual surrender of the lease from
the tenant We continue to collect ground rent for the leasehold flats To date, £450 00 has
been recerved in respect of ground rent on the 6 leasehold flats

We have instructed our agents Fleurets to market the site There have been some expressions
of interest, most notably, we recently recetved an offer from a third party Subsequent to this
offer we were obliged to serve notices pursuant to S5A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1987,
giving the tenants the option of buying the freehold as they possessed long term leases,
before any sale to a thud party can be progressed Subsequent to this, the potential purchaser
reduced the mitial offer to one that was regarded as too low by the Bank We have since
recerved a further offer and thus 1s currently being considered




57

58

61

62

63

37 to 39 Station Road, Melborne, South Cambridgeshire - Leasehold property
We hold the leasehold mnterest in this site, which 1s sub-let to a third party

We have mnstructed Savills as agents to market this site We have received an offer for the
leasehold, which we have accepted, 1n prnaple and are seeking to progress a sale

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Our fees for actng as Joint Admimistrators have been fixed by reference to our time costs
The ume costs for this Adminsstration for the pertod from 8 March 2010 to 7 March 2012 are
£186,052 18 representing 710 hours at an average of £262 per hour Category 2
disbursements incurred in this period total £396 87

Following approval of our remuneration from the fixed charge holder, £50,000 have been
paid to date i respect of Jomt Adminustrators fees and £393 12 have been paid wath regard
to dishbursements

Should you have any quenies please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Tom Walls on
020 7865 2811

Yours faithfully
and on pehalf of Castleway Ventures Lirmited

David Dunckley

and lanCarr, appornted as joint admimstrators of the Company on 8 March 2010




CASTLEWAY VENTURES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 7 MARCH 2012

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land and Property
Rent

Contracts

Bank interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Heat & Laght

Bank Charges
Professional fees
Adverusing
Admnistrators fees
Administrators expenses
Agents/Valuers fees
Insurance

VAT 1rrecoverable
Corporation tax
Property Expenses
Legal fees
Chargeholder

TOTAL PAYMENTS

Balance held as at 7 March 2012

*Correcuon of 2 musposting of rent recerved 1n a prior period

Estimated to

Total realised from 8

Appendix 1

Total realised from 8

Realise September 2011 to 7 September 2011 to 7
March 2012 March 2012
£ £ £
1,435,000 00 640,000 00 640,000 00
- (84700} * 18,645 76
- - 121 50
079 079
1,435,000 00 639,153 79 658,768 05
1,656 17 1,656 17
164 96 306 52
10,441 34 11,400 60
- 75 60
50,000 00 50,000 00
39312 393 12
- 3,650 00
15,898 60 20,355 24
18,400 51 19,270 16
- 104 26
297 66 62070
34,101 72 34301 72
515,00000 515,000 00
646,354 08 656,934 09
(7,200 29) 1,833 %6




IS U0 AU ‘sapnjou] durpea ]

saakojdws pue suoisuad ‘SIONP3I2 PANIISUN YTM IUSPLOISILIOD *S3pN|AU] SA0JIPaLT)
s1q9p yooq Funaa[[oo Sionotjog yum Surjeap ‘Auedwio)) aif) Jo S)9SSE oY) PUE SSAUISNQG Y} JO I[US ) (itm Jurjeap ‘sapnjou] $)aSSY JO UonEsIuay
(ZdIS) 21191 £3usA|0SU] JO 1USWTEIS Japun ssiejje sAuedwod ol wonednsaaul Jo 4np Alomes ‘sapajou] suoiedsaau]

s1apew sakojdwa ‘sgunaow ‘aoiape [uda)

‘gouapuodsaniod [e1auad ‘xe) 0) June[: Si5TBW 'SPIOSAI FJEPSI PUR SIUNCIOE YUR] JO SIUBUAIUIRW *sunyol Azopnyels ‘Juiuued ases ‘sapn[ou] Buluuelg 7 wonRLSIIWIPY
71 792 81 ZS0'981 6L 60L £F 00L°6T 7860 05 £60' 1y ZS'181 STI61°601 0T LOE 00971 S9 11 (£10] puess)
SE 1Ll SLPOTE 0L 00 968 0z 6 00 001°1 00§ SL8OSI 0S + 000 060 dupea,
80 8T¢ 0 61272 ST6HY 0§ €£0°} SS L 00 190°¢ 092l 0052981 Ol 6¥ 060 000 Sa03pRI)
09 ¥8¢ €6 COL'08 LS €8T €r C08's 1968 05 8L1'01 08 V¥ 0O TTL19 QT 6LY 000 000 $)ISSY J0 UonESI{LY
09 L5T 056269 0692 00 Zo1 0L0 0$ 8TL°S 06 7T 00 660°1 0£¢ 000 000 suontnsdau]
78 ZfZ 05 bov'TL  LELIE 0§ 9161 Ov ZEI 05 §96°07 2T 96 0§ LET9Z DI 1L (0 9219 §9 11 dmuug]g pue UonENSIIWPY,
ey ApnoH |3 SIH 3 SAH 3 SAH ¥ SIH 3 SAH TI0T HOUVIN L
aBe1AY [©1oL, yoddng/unupy J01U99 Jageue Jaupied O%h._—.eMM%M_MWJwﬂﬂWMWMMHWQ

GOTJEAISIUNOPY U] - pajuuar] s g Lemapse)

7 xipuaddy




Appendix 3
Introduction

The following nformation 1s provided in connection with the Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case

Please refer to the main body of the report

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Dishursement Recovery Policies
Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown at Appendix 3
Support staff (ie secretanies, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t:

Category 1 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out

Please refer to the main body of the report

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements for the period from 8 March 2010 to £
7 March 2012

Travel 157 84
Courter 5050
Bordereau 36 00
Land Registry checks 69 00
Other 83 53
Total 396.87

Supporting Documentation

The followmng documentation 1s attached as required by SIP 9

a schedule of charge-out rates which have applied during the reporting period




Appendix 3

Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration

Grant Thornton UK LLP Charge Out Rates

8 March 2010 to 30| 1 July 2010 to 30 1 July 2011 to

June 2010 June 2011 date
Partner 410 - 510 425 - 535 560
Director 420 440 460
Associate Director 385 405 425
Manager 330 340 360
Assistant Manager 275 285 300
Excecutive 2 205 - 250 210 - 260 275
Excecutive 1 230 240 250
Administrator 2 165 - 190 170 - 195 205
Administrator 1 135 - 140 140 - 145 150
Secretary 130 135 140
Filing Clerk 130 135 140
Treasury 150 150 160




Appendix 4 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)wathin 21 days of recespt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
{1)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1 question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the admmistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-admunistration costs) set out n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply wath paragraph (2)

(2) The admimustrator complies wath this paragraph by either (a)providing all of the
informaton asked for, or(b)so far as the administrator constders that(jthe time or cost of
preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

()the admunustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

{(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the admumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just ”




Appendix 5 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors'
rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2 109

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% i value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(z)the remuneration charged by the admumistrator,

(b)the basts fixed for the admunustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c)expenses incurred by the admumistrator,

15 or are, 1 all the circumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b}, tnapproprate

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application for a
without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the adminustrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mtends to adduce in support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

{(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount,

{c)an order changing the basts of remuneration,

{d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n questuon be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

(e)an order that the adminstrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
{¢) may be made only 1n respect of peniods after the peniod covered by the relevant
repotrt

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstration




